

SUBDIVISION REPORT - FINAL PLAT

| ► | FILE #: 10-SA-23-F | | AGENDA ITEM #: | 44 |
|---|----------------------|--|----------------|------------|
| | | | AGENDA DATE: | 10/5/2023 |
| ► | SUBDIVISION: | ISABEL ESTATES PHASE 1 | | |
| ► | APPLICANT/DEVELOPER: | RYAN LYNCH LYNCH SURVEYS (LAND S | SURVEYOR) | |
| | OWNER(S): | Mesana Investments LLC | | |
| | TAX IDENTIFICATION: | 20 132 | <u>View m</u> | ap on KGIS |
| | JURISDICTION: | County Commission District 8 | | |
| | STREET ADDRESS: | 6517 Brackett Rd. | | |
| ۲ | LOCATION: | NW of E. Emory Rd., NE of Brackett Rd. | | |
| | SECTOR PLAN: | Northeast County | | |
| | GROWTH POLICY PLAN: | Planned Growth Area | | |
| ► | APPROXIMATE ACREAGE: | 30.04 acres | | |
| ۲ | NUMBER OF LOTS: | 80 | | |
| ۲ | ZONING: | PR (Planned Residential) up to 3 du/ac | | |
| | SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: | Ryan S. Lynch Lynch Surveys, LLC | | |
| ► | VARIANCES REQUIRED: | | | |

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Postpone this request for 30 days to the November 9, 2023 Planning Commission meeting to give the applicant more time to come into substantial compliance with the concept plan.

COMMENTS:

1. Planning staff does not find this plat to be in substantial compliance with the concept plan that was approved by the Planning Commission on October 14, 2021 (Planning File # 10-SC-21-C / 10-E-21-UR, see Exhibit A). 2. The concept plan was approved for 90 lots. However, condition #3 of the concept plan/use on review staff report stated that a maximum of 66 lots could be platted before the left turn land on E Emory Road has been installed by the applicant or future improvements to E Emory Road that includes an eastbound left turn lane at the Bracket Road intersection are complete.

- a. Neither of the required road improvements have occurred, but the proposed final plat shows 80 lots for residential dwellings to be platted now, with the other 10 to be future development.
- b. The applicant has submitted a revised traffic impact study modifying the findings of the original based on the standards in the latest Institute of Transportation Engineers manual, which, when applied, changes the number of lots that can be platted prior to the road improvements occurring. However, neither the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works nor Knoxville-Knox County Planning have reviewed the study to date. Postponement for 30 days would allow time for this review to occur. Should Engineering and Planning agree with the traffic study findings, a revision of the concept plan would be needed to modify the condition to reflect the correct number of lots. This could be approved administratively by Planning staff. Until such approval occurs, the condition remains in place. It must be modified to reflect the updated data for the final plat to be in substantial conformance with the concept plan approval.

| AGENDA ITEM #: 44 | FILE #: 10-SA-23-F | 9/29/2023 05:21 PM | SPENCER SCHMUDDE | PAGE #: | 44-1 |
|-------------------|--------------------|--------------------|------------------|---------|------|
| | | | | | |

3. The approved concept plan from 2021 shows a large open area in the northeast corner of the site that is to be common area. While it is not labeled as such specifically, the access to the property is labeled as "25' Common Area Access Easement," and that is consistent with the intent of the overall development during the review process. However, the proposed final plat labels this area as "Future Development." The intent to develop this area in the future is not in compliance with the approved concept plan, as it would exceed the total number of lots approved for the site.

4. The approved concept plan showed a stubout extending from Road D to the eastern property line of the subject property. The road, now named Nightshade Lane, does not provide that extension as shown by the concept plan. A dashed set of lines extends out from the right-of-way to a small common area, but is not clearly labeled as a right-of-way extension. This area needs to be drawn and labeled as a "50' Access For Future Road" per the concept plan so that it clear this area is not to be a future lot, nor is it to be included as part of another lot.

5. There is currently no common area access platted for the small common area on the eastern side of the lot. 6. Planning staff recommends postponement for 30 days to allow these issues to be worked out. The applicant does not want to postpone this item. Should the Planning Commission not wish to postpone this application, Planning staff recommends denial of the final plat since it is not in substantial compliance with the concept plan due to the inclusion of more than 66 lots on the proposed plat, the possible addition of lots that may occur in the common area labeled as future development, and the lack of connection to the property to the east.

Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission's approval or denial of this request is final, unless the action is appealed to Knox County Chancery Court. The date of the Knox County Chancery Court appeal hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed.

FINAL PLATS OF PREVIOUSLY APPROVED CONCEPT PLANS

| FILE # | APPLICANT | PARCEL ID* | ADDRESS OR LOCATION* | SUBDIVISION NAME | ACRES | LOTS | PREVIOUSLY APPROVED CONCEPT PLAN (PLANNING FILE #) | RECOMMENDATION |
|---|----------------|------------|----------------------|------------------|-------|------|--|----------------|
| 10-SA-23-F | Ryan Lynch | 020 132 | 6517 Brackett Rd | Isabel Estates | 30.04 | 90 | 10-SC-21-C | POSTPONE |
| 10-SB-23-F | Scott Williams | 091 07709 | 6917 Ball Rd | Sparks Meadow | 20.53 | 39 | 5-SC-23-C | APPROVE |
| *Note: see plat for all parcel IDs and exact location of proposed subdivision | | | | | | | | |











Exhibit A. Approved Concept plan from 2021, Planning File # 10-SC-21-C/10-E-21-UR





Development Request

DEVELOPMENT

□ Development Plan

□ Planned Development

☐ Hillside Protection COA

Use on Review / Special Use

SUBDIVISION

☐ Concept Plan✔ Final Plat

Plan Amendment Sector Plan One Year Plan

🗌 Rezoning

ZONING

| Ryan Lyncł | n Lynch Surveys | | Land Surveyor | | | |
|-------------|-------------------------|--|---|-----------------|--|--|
| Applicant N | Jame | | Affiliation | | | |
| 8/21/2023 | | 10/5/2023 | 10-SA-23-F | | | |
| Date Filed | | Meeting Date (if applicable) | File Number(s) | | | |
| CORRES | PONDENCE | All correspondence related to this application | should be directed to the approved contac | t listed below. | | |
| Ryan S. Lyr | nch Lynch Surveys, L | LC | | | | |
| Name / Coi | mpany | | | | | |
| 4405 Coste | er Rd. Rd. Knoxville T | N 37912 | | | | |
| Address | | | | | | |
| 865-584-26 | 530 / rlynch@lynchs | urvey.com | | | | |
| Phone / Em | | • | | | | |
| CURREN | IT PROPERTY INF | 0 | | | | |
| Mesana In | vestments LLC | 1515 Ashland Rd Knoxville TN | 37922 865-806-8008 | | | |
| Owner Nar | ne (if different) | Owner Address | Owner Phone , | / Email | | |
| 6517 Brack | cett Rd. | | | | | |
| Property A | ddress | | | | | |
| 20 132 | | | 30.04 acres | | | |
| Parcel ID | | Part o | f Parcel (Y/N)? Tract Size | | | |
| Hallsdale-F | Powell Utility District | : Hallsdale-Powell | Utility District | No | | |
| Sewer Prov | vider | Water Provider | | Septic (Y/N) | | |
| STAFF U | ISE ONLY | | | | | |
| NW of E. E | mory Rd., NE of Brad | kett Rd. | | | | |
| General Lo | cation | | | | | |
| City | Commission District 8 | PR <3 DU/AC (Planned Residential) | | | | |
| | District | Zoning District | Existing Land Use | | | |
| Northeast | County | | Planned Growth Area | 1 | | |
| Planning Se | ector Se | ector Plan Land Use Classification | Growth Policy Plan De | signation | | |

| DEVELOPMENT REQUEST | | |
|---|---|------------------------------------|
| Development Plan Planned Developme | nt 🗌 Use on Review / Special Use | Related City Permit Number(s) |
| Hillside Protection COA | 🗌 Residential 🛛 🗌 Non-residential | |
| Home Occupation (specify) | | |
| Other (specify) | | |
| SUBDIVSION REQUEST | | |
| Isabel Estates | | Related Rezoning File Number |
| Proposed Subdivision Name | | |
| | 90 | |
| Unit / Phase Number | Total Number of Lots Created | |
| Additional Information | | |
| Attachments / Additional Requirements | | |
| ZONING REQUEST | | |
| Zoning Change | | Pending Plat File Number |
| Proposed Zoning | | |
| 🗌 Plan | | |
| Amendment Proposed Plan Designation | (s) | |
| Proposed Density (units/acre) Previous Zoning | Requests | |
| Additional Information | , | |
| STAFF USE ONLY | | |
| PLAT TYPE | 5 4 | |
| ☐ Staff Review ✓ Planning Commission | Fee 1 | Total |
| ATTACHMENTS | \$3,690.00 |) |
| | riance Request Fee 2 | |
| ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS | | |
| COA Checklist (Hillside Protection) | | |
| Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) Site Plan (Development Request) | Fee 3 | |
| Traffic Impact Study | | |
| Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan) | | |
| AUTHORIZATION | | |
| I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing i all associated materials are being submitted with | is true and correct: 1) He/she/it is the owner of the prohibit is the owner owner of the prohibit is the owner own | operty, AND 2) the application and |
| | ynch Lynch Surveys | 8/21/2023 |
| Applicant Signature Please | Print | Date |
| Phone / Email | | |
| | a Investments LLC | 8/21/2023 |

Please Print

Property Owner Signature

Date

| | Development Development Planned Develop Use on Review Hillside Protee | lopment w / Special Use | t Req subdivision Concept Final Pla | P lan | St ZONING Plan Amendment SP OYP Rezoning | |
|------------------------------------|---|----------------------------|--|--------------|---|--|
| Ryan Lynch | | | | Land | Surveyor | |
| Applicant Name | | | | Affiliat | ion | |
| 08/21/2023 | October ! | 5, 2023 | | | File Number(s) | |
| Date Filed | Meeting Date | e (if applicable) | | 10-SA-23-F | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE All cor | respondence relate | d to this application sh | ould be directed | l to the a | pproved contact listed below. | |
| Applicant 🗌 Property Owner | Option Holder | Project Surveyor | 🗌 Engineer | 🗌 Arch | itect/Landscape Architect | |
| Ryan Lynch | | Lynch | Surveys | | | |
| Name | | Compan | y | | | |
| 4405 Coster Road | | Knoxvi | lle | ΤN | 37912 | |
| Address | | City | | State | ZIP | |
| (865) 584-2630 | rlynch@lyı | nchsurvey.com | | | | |
| Phone | Email | | | | | |
| CURRENT PROPERTY INFO | | | | | | |
| Mesana Investments, LLC | 151 | 5 Ashland Rd Kno | wille, TN 379 | 22 | (865) 806-8008 | |
| Property Owner Name (if different) | Prop | erty Owner Address | | | Property Owner Phone | |
| Brackett Rd. Knoxville, TN 37938 | 3 | | 020 132 | | | |
| Property Address | | | Parcel ID | | | |
| Hallsdale Powell Utility District | | Hallsdale Powe | ell Utility Distr | rict | Ν | |
| Sewer Provider | | Water Provider | | | Septic (Y/N) | |
| STAFF USE ONLY | | | | | | |
| NW of E. Emory Rd., NE of | Brackett Rd. | | | 30.0 | 4 ac. | |
| General Location | | | | Tract Si | ze | |
| City V County | PR <3 DU | /AC | AgForVa | C | | |
| City 🛛 County District | Zoning District | | Existing Land | Use | | |
| Northeast County | LDR | | | Plan | ned Growth | |
| Planning Sector | Sector Plan La | and Use Classification | | Growth | Policy Plan Designation | |

| Development Plan Use on Rev Residential Non-Reside Home Occupation (specify) | ential | | Related C | ity Permit Number |
|---|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|
| Other (specify) | | | | |
| SUBDIVISION REQUEST | | | | |
| Isabel Estates | | | Related R | ezoning File Numb |
| Proposed Subdivision Name | | 90 | | |
| Jnit / Phase Number | Parcels 🧭 Divide Parcel 👘 Tota | l Number of Lots C | reated | |
| Other (specify) | | | | |
| Attachments / Additional Requireme | ents | | | |
| ZONING REQUEST | | | | |
|] Zoning Change | | | Pending | g Plat File Number |
| Proposed Zoning | | | | |
|] Plan Amendment Change Propose | d Plan Designation(s) | | | |
| roposed Density (units/acre) | Previous Rezoning Request | S | | |
| Other (specify) | | | | |
| STAFF USE ONLY | | | | |
| PLAT TYPE | | Fee 1 | | Total |
| 🛾 Staff Review 🛛 🛛 Planning Comm | ission | 0203 | \$2,360 | |
| | | Fee 2 | | |
| Property Owners / Option Holders | Variance Request | 0005 | \$250 | \$3,690 |
| Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) | | 0205 | φ250 | |
|] Use on Review / Special Use (Concep | t Plan) | Fee 3 | | |
|] Traffic Impact Study | | 0208 | \$1,080 | |
|] COA Checklist (<i>Hillside Protection</i>) | | | | |
| AUTHORIZATION | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |
| I declare under penalty of perjury the for 1) He/she/it is the owner of the property | | ated materials are be | ing submitted with his/h | er/its consent |
| SPA STARS | Ryan Lynch | | 0/21 | /2023 |
| pplicant Signature | Please Print | | Date | /2025 |
| 365) 584-2630 | rlynch@lynchsu | rvev com | Dute | |
| | | i cytom | | |
| hone Number | Email | | | |

Property Owner Signature

Date Paid